
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2021, AT 9.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Executive Head Planning, Regeneration and Economy 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 NOTE: The Planning Committee will break for lunch around 1.00 p.m. 
 

 Apologies 
 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2021 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk


 
 

 
2 

 

prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   Kingsmead, De La Warr Road, Milford-on-Sea (Application 21/10481) 
(Pages 5 - 10) 

  Detached garage 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (b)   Redbrook Farm, Barn Offices, Ringwood Road, Fordingbridge 
(Application 21/10786) (Pages 11 - 24) 

  Use of redundant agricultural barn as office; associated car parking, new 
access and landscaping 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (c)   2 Park Road, Fordingbridge (Application 21/11194) (Pages 25 - 34) 

  Erect 3 pairs of semi detached units (total of 6 properties); associated parking 
and landscaping; demolish existing property 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 (d)   87 Whitsbury Road, Fordingbridge (Application 21/11289) (Pages 35 - 40) 

  Loft conversion and rear extension 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 (e)   79 Allenwater Drive, Fordingbridge (Application 21/11331) (Pages 41 - 48) 

  Two-storey rear extension; first-floor side extension 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 Please note, that the planning applications listed above may be considered in a 
different order at the meeting. 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

4.   PROPOSED VARIATION TO COMMITTEE RESOLUTION - PLANNING 
APPLICATION 21/10693  TESTWOOD CLUB, 110 SALISBURY ROAD, TOTTON 
(Pages 49 - 50) 

 To consider a proposed variation to the Planning Committee’s resolution taken at 
the meeting on 11 August 2021 in respect of application 21/10693 at Testwood 
Club, 110 Salisbury Road, Totton. 
 

5.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 
 
Please note that all planning applications give due consideration to the following 
matters: 
 
 
Human Rights 
In coming to this recommendation, consideration has been given to the rights set out in 
Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (Right 
to peaceful enjoyment of possessions) of the European Convention on Human Rights. 
 

Equality 
The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of certain 
protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex and sexual orientation. It places the Council 
under a legal duty to have due regard to the advancement of equality in the exercise of 
its powers including planning powers. The Committee must be mindful of this duty inter 
alia when determining all planning applications. In particular the Committee must pay 
due regard to the need to: 
 

(1) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under the Act; 

(2) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

(3) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

 
 
 
 
To: Councillors: 

 
Councillors: 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
Ann Bellows 
Sue Bennison 
Hilary Brand 
Rebecca Clark 
Anne Corbridge 
Kate Crisell 
Arthur Davis 
Barry Dunning 
 

Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Joe Reilly 
Barry Rickman 
Tony Ring 
Ann Sevier 
Beverley Thorne 
Malcolm Wade 
 

 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 10 November 2021

Application Number: 21/10481 Full Planning Permission

Site: KINGSMEAD, DE LA WARR ROAD, MILFORD-ON-SEA

SO41 0PS

Development: Detached garage

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Vokes

Agent: Morgan Building Design

Target Date: 08/07/2021

Case Officer: Kate Cattermole

Extension Date: 13/08/2021
________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Impact on the character and appearance of the area by reason of the
proposed use of the building

This application is to be considered by Committee because there is a contrary view
with Milford on Sea Parish Council

2 SITE DESCRIPTION
The application site is situated within the built up area of Milford on Sea.  The
immediate area is residential with a mixture of styles and types of properties.

The application site consists of a large plot, situated on a corner location at the
junction with Victoria Road.  It is a well treed site with protected trees along the
southern and eastern boundaries of the plot, and has a vehicular access at the
south eastern corner of the site onto De La Warr Road.  At the time of the site visit
there was a large Arts and Craft style detached house in situ, however  a prior
approval application has been approved to demolish the house (16/08/2021) and an
application for a new dwelling on the plot is currently  under consideration.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Detached garage to be located to the south of the dwelling

4 PLANNING HISTORY

Proposal Decision Date Decision Description Status
21/11061 16/08/2021 Prior notification application to demolish

dwelling
Prior approval not
required

21/11203 New dwelling, demolition of existing house current application

5 PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE

Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy
Policy ENV3: Design quality and local distinctiveness
Policy ENV4: Landscape character and quality

5

Agenda Item 3a



Supplementary Planning Guidance And Documents
SPG - Milford-on-Sea Village Design Statement

Constraints
Tree Preservation Order: 106/02/G7

6 PARISH / TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS

Milford On Sea Parish Council
PAR 4: We recommend REFUSAL.

The Parish Council are concerned that this garage will be altered and used as a
Permanent residence as the current plans are more akin to a small house.

7 COUNCILLOR COMMENTS

No comments received

8 CONSULTEE COMMENTS

Comments have been received from the following consultees:

NFDC Tree Team
following receipt of further tree report and plans no objection subject to conditions

9 REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED

No representations received.

10 PLANNING ASSESSMENT

Amended and additional plans have been submitted during the course of the
application which has repositioned the proposed garage away from the protected
trees on the southern boundary and relocating the rooflights to the rear roofslope.
Additional plans have shown a proposed raft foundation due to its proximity to the
trees.

Principle of Development

Policy ENV3 requires new development to achieve high quality design 
[...]
3 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100026220

10



Planning Committee 10 November 2021

Application Number: 21/10786 Full Planning Permission

Site: REDBROOK FARM, BARN OFFICES, RINGWOOD ROAD,

FORDINGBRIDGE SP6 2ET

Development: Use of redundant agricultural barn as office; associated car

parking, new access and landscaping

Applicant: Mr and Mrs Lewis

Agent: Pell-Stevens Architects

Target Date: 01/09/2021

Case Officer: Jim Bennett

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:
1. The Principle of Development
2. Design, site layout and impact on local character and appearance of area

and landscape
3. Highway safety, access and parking
4. Residential amenity
5. Ecology on Site Biodiversity and protected species
6. Flood Risk and Drainage
7. Employment Use of the Site and Promotion of the Rural Economy

This application is to be considered by Committee as the recommendation is
contrary to the PAR4 objection of Fordingbridge Town Council.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

This former farm complex is located within the countryside outside the New Forest,
and contains a dwelling to the front (known as Redbrook Farm), a single and
two-storey brick outbuilding, and barns and stables to the rear of the dwelling. To
the north of the existing access track is a large barn (the application building). The
surrounding area contains terrace dwellings to the south (known as 1-7 Redbrook
Cottages), a detached dwelling to the rear (known as Redbrook Farm Cottage),
and open fields elsewhere in a rural setting. Planning permission has been granted
in the past for the re-use of some of the more substantial single and two storey
brick buildings for offices (Class B1) for occupation by a company known as PDQ
Airspares Limited.  PDQ Airspares Limited have occupied these buildings for a
number of years and are involved in the sourcing and despatch of air spares on a
global scale.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The current planning application relates to the detached barn located in a field
adjacent to the existing access track leading to the converted buildings and
residential dwelling. It proposes to convert the agricultural barn to an office use to
be occupied by PDQ Airspares, who operate an existing business from the
adjoining site, which will be retained for PDQ's use.  An application for the same
was approved in November 2018 under ref. 18/10864.

11

Agenda Item 3b



Offices would be provided largely at ground floor level, with two smaller rooms
provided at first floor level.  The applicant confirms the proposal would be a scheme
of conversion. The converted building is required to provide additional
accommodation for staff, including kitchen, courtyard and changing facilities, in
addition to accommodation requirements for the business need.  A new access is
proposed from Ringwood Road (A338), with the existing access stopped-up. Car
parking spaces for 22 vehicles would be provided to the north and west of the
building for staff and visitors.  Tree and hedgerow planting is proposed within the
field to the north of the development, with a view to extending the existing copse.

The existing building is prominent when viewed across relatively open land from the
A338. It is slightly larger than other buildings in the vicinity including the converted
farm buildings. It has a large footprint and is clad with corrugated iron sheeting.
Parts of the lower parts have blockwork. The existing building would be refurbished
with new aluminium cladding and glazing to make it fit for purpose.

4 PLANNING HISTORY

Proposal Decision
Date

Decision
Description

20/11403 Use of existing redundant agricultural barn to
four dwellings with associated car parking, new access
and landscaping

Pending

20/11075 Use barn as 4 dwellings (Prior Approval) 12/11/2020 Prior Approval
refused

18/10864 Use as office (Use Class B1); bin/cycle store;
associated parking; new access; l
[...]
onstraints
SSSI IRZ Residential
Aerodrome Safeguarding Zone
Avon Catchment Area
Meteorological Safeguarding

Plan Policy Designations
Built-up Area

26



6 PARISH / TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS

Fordingbridge Town Council
Recommend REFUSAL under PAR4, as the application is an overdevelopment of
the site, the houses would be better set back further from the road and concerns
were raised over car parking spaces being behind the front spaces due to
difficulties and dangers of manoeuvring cars on the road adjacent to a busy
junction. Councillors thought parking spaces should be set out side by side to allow
safer and easy ingress and egress on Park Road instead.

7 COUNCILLOR COMMENTS

No comments received

8 CONSULTEE COMMENTS

Comments have been received from the following consultees:

Ecologist: no objection in principle but more information is required

HCC Highways: offer advice

Building Control: no adverse comments

9 REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED

The following is a summary of the representations received.

Against: 10

parking is already an issue in the road
Park Road is used to both access car parks and avoid car park charges
proposed parking level is inadequate
loss of privacy/overlooking
access on Salisbury Road would be a safety hazard
noise nuisance
fewer units would be preferable
inaccuracies on the application form
overbearing impact on garden to no.6
loss of on street parking
overdevelopment of the site
conflicts with Fordingbridge Town Council's design statement
there are bats in the area and swifts nest locally
there is an underground watercourse to the rear of the plot
loss of vegetation and associated impact on wildlife

The agent has also written in support of the application with particular reference to
the comments made by the Town Council (density/layout) and Highway Authority
who have not raised any objections to the proposal.

10 PLANNING ASSESSMENT

Principle of Development

In principle, there are no objections to the provision of new residential
accom
[...]
egrity of the SAC, Ramsar and SSSI cannot be ruled out.
As such, the proposal does not accord with Regulation 63 of the
Conservation of Species and Habitats Regulations 2017 in that at present
there is no proof that the new dwellings will be phosphate neutral or that
there is adequate mitigation in place.  The proposal is therefore contrary to
the provisions of the Conservation of Species and Habitats Regulations
2017, Policy DM2 of the Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development
Management Development Plan Document.

Further Information:
Vivienne Baxter
Telephone: 023 8028 5442

32



23

Lodge
Oakfield

1

7

4

Oak House

2

30

3

1 to 40

6

4

4

3

5

2

11

6

St Philip

3d

29

18

6

5

19

24

15

16

25

12

8

1

15

St Mary and

17

Presbytery

9

17
17a19

19a

5 
to

 1
1

18

2

15

1 to 20

2

Forest Court

Garage

19

1a

1 to 8

1

Homebridge House

30

14

23

Church

2

21

1

33

18

PARK ROAD

ALEXANDRA ROAD

SA
LI

SB
U

R
Y 

R
O

AD

31.4m

31.1m

41

3 6

11

12

16
18

35

2

1 to 4

15

26
23

38

17

8

House

3
10

14

29

5

12

39

11

Pembridge

14 to 17

21

1

18 to 21

Pond

COURT
BR

U
YN

 R
O

AD

BRUYN Pa
th

 (u
m

)

30.8m

19

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1250

21/11194

2 Park Road

10 November 2021

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Fordingbridge

Claire Upton-Brown
Executive Head of Planning,
Regeneration and Economy
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100026220

33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 10 November 2021

Application Number: 21/11289 Full Planning Permission

Site: 87 WHITSBURY ROAD, FORDINGBRIDGE SP6 1LB

Development: Loft conversion and rear extension

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Rust

Agent: NLH Architects

Target Date: 09/11/2021

Case Officer: Jacky Dawe

__________________________________________________________________
[...]
RCHARD CLOSE
AVENUE

R
IVER

D
ALE C

LO
SE

ST GEORGES CRESCENT

G
AR

D
EN

S

FBs

FB

FBs

Whits End

1112

16

4

6

2

11

11

9 14

14

1a

3

14
 to

 1
7

1

13

16

10WAVERLEY CLOSE

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1250

21/11289

87 Whitsbury Road

10 November 2021

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Fordingbridge

Claire Upton-Brown
Executive Head of Planning,
Regeneration and Economy
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100026220

39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 10 November 2021

Application Number: 21/11331 Full Planning Permission

Site: 79 ALLENWATER DRIVE, FORDINGBRIDGE SP6 1RE

Development: Two-storey rear extension; first-floor side extension

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Rogers

Agent: Fields of Architecture

Target Date: 16/11/2021

Case Officer: Jacky Dawe

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Impact upon the character and appearance of the area and street scene
2) Neighbour amenity
3) Impact of development upon tree

This application is to be considered by Committee because the officer's
recommendation is contrary to the view of Fordingbridge Town Council.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site is within the defined  Built up Area of Fordingbridge and is within
the area covered by the Town Design Statement Area. The property is located within
an established residential area, situated towards the end of a no through road.  It is a
detached house with a timber clad front gable feature, an open front, block paving
and attached garage. Beyond the rear boundary is public open space. There is an
established Oak tree in the rear garden which is protected by a TPO.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Permission is sought for a first floor side and rear extension and a single-storey rea
[...]
38

5

6 32

Marl

37

3035 El Sub Sta

Pond
Bishops

Pond

MARTIN

STEPHEN

MARL LANE

GARDENS

N
O

R
M

AN
D

Y W
AY

OAKLANDS CLOSE

Path (um)

LB

FB

Stone

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1250

21/11331

79 Allenwater Drive

10 November 2021

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Fordingbridge

Claire Upton-Brown
Executive Head of Planning,
Regeneration and Economy
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100026220

47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 10 NOVEMBER 2021    

PROPOSED VARIATION TO COMMITTEE RESOLUTION - 
PLANNING APPLICATION 21/10693 TESTWOOD CLUB, 110 
SALISBURY ROAD, TOTTON 

 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 It is recommended that the resolution of Planning Committee from 11 August 2011 in 
respect of application 21/10693 be amended to substitute the requirement to complete 
a Section 106 agreement with alternative arrangements to delegate authority to the 
Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration and Economy to secure: 
 
- an obligation for the provision and retention of at least 35% of the homes as 
affordable housing. 
 
- an obligation to pay the relevant financial contributions (Habitat Mitigation, Bird 
Awareness and Air Quality) directly to the Council before any development 
commences on site. 

 
1.2 Upon these obligations being secured, the planning approval shall be issued, subject 

to the planning conditions previously approved by this Committee. 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 Planning application 21/10693 was approved by the Planning Committee at the 
meeting of 11th August 2021. 
 
The application sought permission to demolish the existing social club and erect 12 
new homes.  The application was submitted on behalf of the Council by the Council’s 
Strategic Housing Manager.  The Council is therefore both the applicant and local 
planning authority. 
 
The Officer’s recommendation for approval was supported by the Committee (extract 
from minutes below): 
 
Decision:  
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration and 
Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to a Section 106 agreement to secure the 
following:  
 

i) the provision and retention of Affordable Housing on the site in accordance with 

Policy HOU2 in perpetuity  

ii) the financial contribution of £42,168 to secure recreational habitat mitigation  

iii) the financial contribution of £5,298 to secure Bird Aware mitigation  

iv) the financial contribution of £1,020 to secure Air Quality monitoring.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

49

Agenda Item 4



3. PROPOSED CHANGE  

3.1 Further discussions have taken place since the Committee meeting in respect of the 

proposed Section 106 agreement and the particular issue that occurs when the 

applicant is the Council as well also the Local Planning Authority (NFDC). 

All Section 106 agreements require the inclusion a monitoring/enforcement provision 

to ensure that the obligations are met, and this would usually be the responsibility of 

NFDC as local planning authority.   However, as NFDC is also the applicant/developer, 

then it is not possible for the council to enforce against themselves.  It is possible to 

name another Local Planning Authority as the enforcing authority, but this can be a 

lengthy process and requires another authority to agree to take on the role.   

Whilst it is preferable that a s106 agreement be completed, it is accepted that in these 

circumstances it might not be possible and other legal mechanisms may be necessary 

to secure the obligations required by policy.  

One such option is to secure commitments from the landowner outside the s106 

process to meet the obligations. 

Officers consider that given the fact that the local planning authority and landowner are 

one and the same body, with both sharing the objective of delivering affordable homes 

within the district such an approach is appropriate in this particular instance.  However, 

it would not be appropriate for schemes where the applicant is not the Council.   

 

For further information contact: 

Claire Upton-Brown 
Executive Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 
023 8028 5409 
Claire.upton-brown@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers:  

Planning Committee report – 11 August 
2021 

Minutes of the Planning Committee – 11 
August 2021 

 

50


	Agenda
	3a Kingsmead, De La Warr Road, Milford-on-Sea (Application 21/10481)
	3a 21 10481 Kingsmead
	3a Red Line Plan

	3b Redbrook Farm, Barn Offices, Ringwood Road, Fordingbridge (Application 21/10786)
	3b 21 10786 Redbrook Farm
	3b Red Line Plan

	3c 2 Park Road, Fordingbridge (Application 21/11194)
	3c 2 Park Road AMENDED
	3c Red Line plan

	3d 87 Whitsbury Road, Fordingbridge (Application 21/11289)
	3d 21 11289 87 Whitsbury Road
	3d Red Line Plan

	3e 79 Allenwater Drive, Fordingbridge (Application 21/11331)
	3e 21 11331 79 Allenwater Drive
	3e Red Line Plan

	4 Proposed Variation to Committee Resolution - Planning application 21/10693  Testwood Club, 110 Salisbury Road, Totton



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

10 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 10 November 
2021 

 
* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 

* Cllr Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
  Ann Bellows 
* Sue Bennison 
* Hilary Brand 
* Rebecca Clark 
* Anne Corbridge 
* Kate Crisell 
  Arthur Davis 
* Barry Dunning 
* Allan Glass 
 

* David Hawkins 
* Maureen Holding 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
* Joe Reilly 
* Barry Rickman 
* Tony Ring 
* Ann Sevier 
  Beverley Thorne 
  Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present  
  
Officers Attending: 
 
Ian Austin, Jim Bennett, Kate Cattermole, Jacky Dawe, Andy Rogers and 
Claire Upton-Brown 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Bellows, Davis and Wade. 
 

19   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2021 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

20   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr Corbridge for transparency purposes declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
agenda item 4, as Chairman of the Housing and Homelessness Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel. She concluded that there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent her from remaining in the meeting to speak and vote. 
 
Cllr Sevier for transparency purposes declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda 
item 4, as Vice-Chair of the Housing and Homelessness Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel. She concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent 
her from remaining in the meeting to speak and vote. 
 
 
 



 
PC 10 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
2 

 

21   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Kingsmead, De La Warr Road, Milford-on-Sea (Application 21/10481)  

  Details: 
 
Detached garage 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer reported that Patricia Banks from Milford on Sea Parish 
Council had verbally withdrawn the objection from the Parish Council. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3a) 
 

 b   Redbrook Farm, Barn Offices, Ringwood Road, Fordingbridge 
(Application 21/10786)  

  Details: 
 
Use of redundant agricultural barn as office; associated car parking, new 
access and landscaping 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mrs Kate Yoell, Pell-Stevens Architects (Agent) 
Mrs Doherty (Objector) 
Mr Smith (Objector) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer reported that an amended plan had been submitted by the 
applicant, and therefore condition 16 had been amended.  This had been 
included in the update note published prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 



 
PC 10 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
3 

 

Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3b) and update note 
 

 c   2 Park Road, Fordingbridge (Application 21/11194)  

  This application had been withdrawn. 
 

 d   87 Whitsbury Road, Fordingbridge (Application 21/11289)  

  Details: 
 
Loft conversion and rear extension 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
The agent had provided some additional comments in support of the 
application.  This had been included in the update note circulated prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
None 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3d) 
 

 e   79 Allenwater Drive, Fordingbridge (Application 21/11331)  

  Details: 
 
Two-storey rear extension; first-floor side extension 
 
Public Participants: 
 
A statement was read out on behalf of Mr Whitfield, Fields of Architecture 
(Agent). 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
The agent had submitted a response in relation to the Tree Officer’s 
comments.  This had been included in the update note circulated prior to the 



 
PC 10 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
4 

 

meeting.   
 
Comment: 
 
The Committee proposed to delegate authority to the Executive Head of 
Planning, Regeneration and Economy to review and strengthen the reasons 
for refusal prior to issuing a decision of refusal.  The reasons for refusal 
would include the proposed impact to the neighbouring property, number 77, 
and the detrimental impact on the character of the open space resulting from 
the bulk of the extension. 
 
Decision: 
 
Delegate authority to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration and 
Economy to refuse the application 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3e) with additional reasons for refusal as outlined above. 
 

22   PROPOSED VARIATION TO COMMITTEE RESOLUTION - PLANNING 
APPLICATION 21/10693  TESTWOOD CLUB, 110 SALISBURY ROAD, TOTTON  

The Committee considered a report setting out a proposal to vary the Planning 
Committee’s resolution taken at the meeting on 11 August 2021 in respect of 
application 21/10693 at Testwood Club, 110 Salisbury Road, Totton. 
 
Cllr Corbridge for transparency purposes declared a non-pecuniary interest as 
Chairman of the Housing and Homelessness Overview and Scrutiny Panel. She 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and vote. 
 
Cllr Sevier for transparency purposes declared a non-pecuniary interest as Vice-
Chair of the Housing and Homelessness Overview and Scrutiny Panel. She 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and vote. 
 
The Committee noted a typographical error in the report within recommendation (i), 
which should refer to the resolution of the Planning Committee from 11 August 
2021, rather than 2011. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) That the resolution of Planning Committee from 11 August 2021 in respect 

of application 21/10693 be amended to substitute the requirement to 
complete a Section 106 agreement with alternative arrangements to 
delegate authority to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration and 
Economy to secure: 

 
- an obligation for the provision and retention of at least 35% of the homes 
as affordable housing. 

 



 
PC 10 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
5 

 

- an obligation to pay the relevant financial contributions (Habitat Mitigation, 
Bird Awareness and Air Quality) directly to the Council before any 
development commences on site. 

 
(ii) That upon these obligations being secured in (i) above, the planning 

approval shall be issued, subject to the planning conditions previously 
approved by this Committee. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


